

ENACTED 7/26/11


Introduced by Council Member Crescimbeni:
[image: image1.emf]2011-387.tif




2011-387.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-387-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JACKSONVILLE MARINE CHARITIES, INC. (“LESSEE”) FOR LESSEE’S USE OF AREAS AND FACILITIES AT SISTERS CREEK PARK (“PARK”) IN CONDUCTING AN ANNUAL FISHING TOURNAMENT (“TOURNAMENT”) SO AS TO CHARGE LESSEE RENT, FOR THE 2011 LEASE YEAR ONLY, BASED ON HALF OF THE DAILY FEE CHARGED BY THE RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT ON THE NUMBER OF DAYS THE PARK IS CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC FOR LESSEE’S EXCLUSIVE USE IN CONDUCTING THE TOURNAMENT; AMENDING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2009-256-E; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.  Authorization.  There is approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute and deliver, a Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Jacksonville Marine Charities, Inc. (“Lessee”) for Lessee’s use of areas and facilities at Sisters Creek Park (the “Park”) in conducting an annual fishing tournament (the “Tournament”), in substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, so as to charge Lessee rent, for the 2011 lease year only, based on half of the daily fee charged by the Recreation and Community Services Department on the number of days the Park is closed to the public for Lessee’s exclusive use in conducting the Tournament.
  This Second Amendment To Lease Agreement amends the First Amended Lease approved in Ordinance 2009-256-E, and the original Lease Agreement executed April 14, 1998.  A copy of the original Lease Agreement and the First Amendment to Lease Agreement are on file with the Legislative Services Division.
Section 2.

Oversight Department.
The Department of Recreation and Community Services shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 3.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Assistant General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by: Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\Crescimbeni Jax Marine Charities.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-387.tif




2011-387.tif

_1369199096/2011-387.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
JACKSONVILLE MARINE CHARITIES, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into in

duplicate this day of , 2011, by and between the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the
State of Florida (the “CITY”) and JACKSONVILLE MARINE CHARITIES, INC., a Florida not
tfor profit corporation (“JMC”) with principal offices at P.O. Box 8826, Jacksonville, Florida
32239.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1998, the parties made and entered into that certain Lease
Agreement (the “Agreement”) for the lease of areas and facilities at Sisters Creek Park (the
“Park™) for JIMC’s use in conducting an annual fishing tournament (the “Tournament”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement was amended once previously, as approved in Ordinance
2009-256-E; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend said Agreement by requiring JMC to pay rent to
the City, for the 2011 lease year only, in an amount equal to half the current daily fee charged by
the Department of Recreation and Community Services for exclusive use of the Park for the
number of days the Park was closed to the public for IMC’s exclusive use in conducting the

annual Tournament; now therefore

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 4.1(a) as previously amended, is amended for a second time, in part, to
change the amount of rent charged for the 2011 lease year only, so that IMC will pay rent only for
those days the Park is closed to the public and JMC has exclusive use of the Park for the purpose
of conducting the Tournament and, as amended for the second time, shall read for the 2011 lease
year only, as follows:

“(a) JMC shall, on or before September 30, 2011, pay to the City rent in an amount
equal to half the current daily fee charged by the Department of Recreation énd Community
Services for exclusive use of the Park times the number of days the Park was closed to the public
for IMC’s exclusive use in conducting the 2011 year’s Tournament. Said rental shall be deposited
into the Sister’s Creek Park Maintenance and Improvement fund (via the Department of
Recreation and Community Services) for improvements at the Park.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the
original Agreement, dated May 14, 1998, and the First Amended to the original Agreement,

approved by Ordinance 2009-256-E, shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately]

Exhibit 1
Fage 2 of L‘-ﬂ

M)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties hereto have hereunto executed this

License for the purposes expressed herein effective the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2011, by Alvin Brown and Neill W. McArthur, Jr., the Mayor and Corporation
Secretary, respectively, of the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the
corporation. Such persons are personally known to me.

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

WITNESSES: _ . JACKSONVILLE MARINE CHARITIES,
INC.
By:
Print Name; Print
Name:
Title:
Exhibj ¢ 1

S

;-
|
Print Name:

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2011, by , the of Jacksonville
Marine Charities, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
Such person: (notary must check applicable box)

O is personally known to me; or
O produced a current driver's license as identification; or
O produced as identification

|print or type name]
Igotary Public

Form Approved:

By:
~ Office of General Counsel

GASHARED\LEGIS.CC\201 I\ord\Crescimbeni Jax Marine Charities Agreement.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of/«_.f:[f




